the merger been consummated as of the dates indicated or of the results that
may be obtained in the future.

   The Pro Forma Financial Statements should be read in conjunction with the
accompanying notes and the historical financial statements of the corporations
incorporated by reference or referred to in this proxy statement/prospectus in
the sections captioned "Selected Financial Data" of each of Tyson and IBP.

   68

   TYSON FOODS, INC.

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET

   JUNE 30, 2001

   (IN MILLIONS OF DOLLARS)

   (A)   (B)   (C)   (A)+(B)+(C)
   TYSON FOODS,   PRO FORMA
-   ------------   -------------------------
   INC.   IBP, INC. ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
-   ----   --------- -----------   -----------

ASSETS
Current Assets:
   Cash and cash equivalents.....   $   71.2   $   19.3   $   --   $   90.5
   Accounts receivable.....   527.8   705.5   --   1,233.3
   Inventories.....   972.4   982.9   --   1,955.3
   Other current assets.....   48.9   93.8   --   142.7
   --------   --------   ---------   ---------
   Total current assets.....   1,620.3   1,801.5   --   3,421.8
   --------   --------   ---------   ---------
   Net property, plant and equipment.....   2,127.7   1,731.9   --   3,859.6
   Excess of investments over net assets acquired.....   930.2   --   (930.2)(8)   --
   Identifiable intangibles.....   --   --   25.0 (1)   25.0
   Goodwill.....   --   946.7   (946.7)(1)   2,925.6
   1,995.4 (1)
   930.2 (8)
   Other assets.....   311.2   172.3   (12.9)(6)   403.6
   (67.0)(7)
   --------   --------   ---------   ---------
   Total assets.....   $4,989.4   $4,652.4   $   993.8   $10,635.6

Edgar Filing: TYSON FOODS INC - Form S-4/A

87

   --------   --------   ---------   ---------
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current Liabilities:
   Notes payable.....   $   29.5   $1,023.0   $   --   $ 1,052.5
   Current portion of long-term debt.....   16.4   5.8   --   22.2
   Trade accounts payable.....   331.4   432.1   --   763.5
   Other accrued liabilities.....   407.2   392.1   --   799.3
   --------   --------   ---------   ---------
   Total current liabilities.....   784.5   1,853.0   --   2,637.5
   --------   --------   ---------   ---------
   Long-term debt.....   1,614.0   687.6   1,708.4 (2)   4,010.0
   Deferred income taxes.....   367.8   199.8   --   567.6
   Other liabilities.....   78.6   --   --   78.6
Shareholders' Equity:
   Class A common stock.....   13.8   5.5   (5.5)(3)   26.7
   12.9 (4)
   Class B common stock.....   10.3   --   --   10.3
   Capital in excess of par value.....   734.8   442.5   (442.5)(3)   1,919.3
   1,176.1 (4)
   8.4 (5)
   Retained earnings.....   1,730.5   1,537.3   (1,537.3)(3)   1,730.5
   Accumulated other comprehensive income.....   (8.2)   (12.7)   12.7 (3)   (8.2)
   --------   --------   ---------   ---------
   2,481.2   1,972.6   (775.2)   3,678.6
   Treasury stock.....   330.3   60.6   (60.6)(3)   330.3
   Unamortized deferred compensation.....   6.4   --   --   6.4
   --------   --------   ---------   ---------
   Total shareholders' equity.....   2,144.5   1,912.0   (714.6)   3,341.9
   --------   --------   ---------   ---------
   Total liabilities and shareholders' equity.....   $4,989.4   $4,652.4   $   993.8   $10,635.6
   ========   ========   =========   =========

   See accompanying notes.

   69

   TYSON FOODS, INC.

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF INCOME

   FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2000
   (IN MILLIONS OF DOLLARS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

   (A)   (B)   (C)   (A)+(B)+(C)
   PRO FORMA
   TYSON   ------------------------
   FOODS, INC. IBP, INC. ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   ----------- --------- -----------   -----------

Sales.....  $7,157.8   $16,674.5   $   --   $23,832.3
Cost of Sales.....   6,043.4   15,630.5   --   21,673.9
   --------   ---------   -------   ---------
   1,114.4   1,044.0   --   2,158.4
Expenses:
   Selling, general administrative.....   765.9   552.0   --   1,317.9

Edgar Filing: TYSON FOODS INC - Form S-4/A

88

   Other.....   --   31.3   --   31.3
   --------   ---------   -------   ---------
Operating income.....   348.5   460.7   --   809.2
Other expenses:
   Interest.....   115.0   83.2   119.6(1)   317.8
   Other.....   (1.2)   --   --   (1.2)
   --------   ---------   -------   ---------
Income before taxes on income, accounting change and
  extraordinary loss.....   234.7   377.5   (119.6)   492.6
Provision for income taxes.....   83.5   142.1   (45.4)(2)   180.2
Minority interest.....   --   --   --   --
   --------   ---------   -------   ---------
Net income before accounting change and extraordinary loss...  $  151.2   $   235.4   $ (74.2)   $   312.4
   ========   =========   =======   =========
Weighted average shares outstanding:
   Basic.....   225.0   103.6   354.0
   Diluted.....   226.0   107.1   357.2
Earnings per share before accounting change and extraordinary
  loss
   Basic.....  $   0.67   $   2.24   $   0.88
   Diluted.....  $   0.67   $   2.17   $   0.87

[…]

Earnings per share before accounting change and extraordinary
  loss (assumes exchange ratio of 1.948):
   Basic.....  $   --   --   $   0.94
   Diluted.....  $   --   --   $   0.94

   See accompanying notes.

   70

   TYSON FOODS, INC.

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF INCOME

   NINE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2001

   (IN MILLIONS OF DOLLARS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

   (A)   (B)   (C)   (A)+(B)+(C)
   PRO FORMA
   TYSON   -----------------------
   FOODS, INC. IBP, INC.  ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   ----------- ---------  -----------  -----------

Sales.....  $5,464.8   $12,897.0   $   --   $18,361.8
Cost of sales.....   4,708.1   12,214.1   --   16,922.2
   --------   ---------   ------   ---------
   756.7   682.9   --   1,439.6
Expenses:
   Selling, general and administrative.....   608.2   511.1   --   1,119.3

Edgar Filing: TYSON FOODS INC - Form S-4/A

89

   Other.....   --   (6.9)   --   (6.9)
   --------   ---------   ------   ---------
Operating income.....   148.5   178.7   --   327.2
Other expenses:
   Interest.....   81.1   74.1   89.7 (1)   244.9
   Other.....   3.7   --   --   3.7
   --------   ---------   ------   ---------
Income before taxes on income, accounting change and
  extraordinary loss.....   63.7   104.6   (89.7)   78.6
Provision for income taxes.....   22.3   48.4   (34.1)(2)   36.6
Minority interest.....   1.1   --   --   1.1
   --------   ---------   ------   ---------
Net income before accounting change and
  extraordinary loss.....  $   40.3   $   56.2   $(55.6)   $   40.9
   ========   =========   ======   =========
Weighted average shares outstanding:
   Basic.....   221.7   105.9   350.2
   Diluted.....   227.3   106.9   352.2
Earnings per share before accounting change and extraordinary
  item:
   Basic.....  $   0.18   $   0.53   $   0.12
   Diluted.....  $   0.18   $   0.53   $   0.12

[…]

The Tender Offer Pro Forma Financial Statements should be read in
conjunction with the accompanying notes and the historical financial statements
of the corporations incorporated by reference or referred to in this proxy

Edgar Filing: TYSON FOODS INC - Form S-4/A

94

statement/prospectus in the sections captioned "Selected Financial Data" of
each of Tyson and IBP.

   75

   TYSON FOODS, INC.

   UNAUDITED TENDER OFFER PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET

   REFLECTING ACQUISITION FOR CASH OF 50.1% OF IBP, INC.

   JUNE 30, 2001

   (IN MILLIONS OF DOLLARS)

   (A)   (B)   (C)   (A)+(B)+(C)
   TYSON FOODS,   PRO FORMA
   ------------   -------------------------
   INC.   IBP, INC. ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   ----   --------- -----------   -----------

ASSETS
Current Assets:
   Cash and cash equivalents.....   $   71.2   $   19.3   $   --   $   90.5
   Accounts receivable.....   527.8   705.5   --   1,233.3
   Inventories.....   972.4   982.9   --   1,955.3
   Other current assets.....   48.9   93.8   --   142.7
   --------   --------   ---------   ---------
   Total current assets.....   1,620.3   1,801.5   --   3,421.8
   --------   --------   ---------   ---------
   Net property, plant and equipment.....   2,127.7   1,731.9   --   3,859.6
   Excess of investments over net assets acquired.....   930.2   --   (930.2)(6)   --
   Goodwill.....   --   946.7   830.5 (1)   2,707.4
   930.2 (6)
   Other assets.....   311.2   172.3   (12.9)(4)   403.6
   (67.0)(5)
   --------   --------   ---------   ---------
   Total assets.....   $4,989.4   $4,652.4   $   750.6   $10,392.4
   --------   --------   ---------   ---------
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current Liabilities:
   Notes payable.....   $   29.5   $1,023.0   $   --   $ 1,052.5
   Current portion of long-term debt.....   16.4   5.8   --   22.2
   Trade accounts payable.....   331.4   432.1   --   763.5
   Other accrued liabilities.....   407.2   392.1   --   799.3
   --------   --------   ---------   ---------
   Total current liabilities.....   784.5   1,853.0   --   2,637.5
   --------   --------   ---------   ---------
   Long-term debt.....   1,614.0   687.6   1,708.4 (2)   4,010.0

Edgar Filing: TYSON FOODS INC - Form S-4/A

95

   Deferred income taxes.....   367.8   199.8   --   567.6
   Other liabilities.....   78.6   --   --   78.6
   Minority interest.....   --   --   954.2 (7)   954.2
Shareholders' Equity:
   Class A common stock.....   13.8   5.5   (5.5)(3)   13.8
   Class B common stock.....   10.3   --   --   10.3
   Capital in excess of par value.....   734.8   442.5   (442.5)(3)   734.8
   Retained earnings.....   1,730.5   1,537.3   (1,537.3)(3)   1,730.5

[…]

--------   --------   ---------   ---------
   Total liabilities and shareholders' equity.....   $4,989.4   $4,652.4   $   750.6   $10,392.4
   ========   ========   =========   =========

   See accompanying notes.

   76

   TYSON FOODS, INC.

   UNAUDITED TENDER OFFER PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF INCOME

   REFLECTING ACQUISITION FOR CASH OF 50.1% OF IBP, INC.

   FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2000
   (IN MILLIONS OF DOLLARS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

   (A)   (B)   (C)   (A)+(B)+(C)
   PRO FORMA
   TYSON   ------------------------
   FOODS, INC. IBP, INC. ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   ----------- --------- -----------   -----------

Sales.....  $7,157.8   $16,674.5  $   --   $23,832.3
Cost of Sales.....   6,043.4   15,630.5   --   21,673.9
   --------   ---------  --------   ---------
   1,114.4   1,044.0   --   2,158.4
Expenses:
   Selling, general administrative.....   765.9   552.0   --   1,317.9
   Other.....   --   31.3   --   31.3
   --------   ---------  --------   ---------
Operating income.....   348.5   460.7   --   809.2
Other expenses:
   Interest.....   115.0   83.2   119.6 (1)   317.8
   Other.....   (1.2)   --   --   (1.2)
   --------   ---------  --------   ---------
Income before taxes on income, accounting change and

Edgar Filing: TYSON FOODS INC - Form S-4/A

96

  extraordinary loss.....   234.7   377.5   (119.6)   492.6
Provision for income taxes.....   83.5   142.1   (45.4)(2)   180.2
Minority interest.....   --   --   155.9(3)   155.9
   --------   ---------  --------   ---------
Net income before accounting change and extraordinary loss  $  151.2   $   235.4  $ (230.1)   $   156.5
   ========   =========  ========   =========
Weighted average shares outstanding:
   Basic.....   225.0   103.6   225.0
   Diluted.....   226.0   107.1   226.0
Earnings per share before accounting change and
  extraordinary loss
   Basic.....  $   0.67   $   2.24   $   0.70
   Diluted.....  $   0.67   $   2.17   $   0.69

   See accompanying notes.

   77

   TYSON FOODS, INC.

   UNAUDITED TENDER OFFER PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF INCOME

   REFLECTING ACQUISITION FOR CASH OF 50.1% OF IBP, INC.

   NINE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2001
   (IN MILLIONS OF DOLLARS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

   (A)   (B)   (C)   (A)+(B)+(C)
   PRO FORMA
   TYSON   -----------------------
   FOODS, INC. IBP, INC.  ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   ----------- ---------  -----------  -----------

Sales.....  $5,464.8   $12,897.0   $   --   $18,361.8
Cost of sales.....   4,708.1   12,214.1   --   16,922.2
   --------   ---------   ------   ---------
   756.7   682.9   --   1,439.6
Expenses:
   Selling, general and administrative.....   608.2   511.1   1,119.3
   Other.....   --   (6.9)   --   (6.9)
   --------   ---------   ------   ---------
Operating income.....   148.5   178.7   --   327.2
Other expenses:
   Interest.....   81.1   74.1   89.7 (1)   244.9
   Other.....   3.7   --   --   3.7
   --------   ---------   ------   ---------
Income before taxes on income, accounting change and
  extraordinary loss.....   63.7   104.6   (89.7)   78.6
Provision for income taxes.....   22.3   48.4   (34.1)(2)   36.6
Minority interest.....   1.1   --   21.0 (3)   22.1
   --------   ---------   ------   ---------
Net income (loss) before accounting change and

Edgar Filing: TYSON FOODS INC - Form S-4/A

97

  extraordinary loss.....  $   40.3   $   56.2   $(76.6)   $   19.9
   ========   =========   ======   =========
Weighted average shares outstanding:
   Basic.....   221.7   105.9   221.7
   Diluted.....   222.3   106.9   222.3
Earnings (loss) per share before accounting change and
  extraordinary item:
   Basic.....  $   0.09   $   0.53   $   0.09
   Diluted.....  $   0.09   $   0.53   $   0.09